RESOLUTION 2015-154

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT TO PYROTECHNICO FOR THE CALENDAR YEARS 2015 AND 2016 FOR JULY 4TH FIREWORKS WITH LEAD AGENCY CITY OF OCEAN CITY, AND COOPERATIVE PRICING SYSTEM MEMBERS — (251COCCPS)

WHEREAS, specifications were authorized for advertisement on February 26, 2015 through the Ocean City Cooperative Pricing System for Firework Shows for Calendar Years 2015-2016 for the Township of Barnegat (251COCCPS); and

WHEREAS, the Notice to Bidders was advertised in the Ocean City Sentinel on Wednesday, March 4, 2015, the Notice to Bidders was posted on the City of Ocean City's Website www.ocnj.jus and the specifications were distributed to three (3) Prospective bidders(s); and

WHEREAS, the City of Ocean City has acted as the Lead Agency for City of Ocean City Cooperative Pricing System (251COCCPS) and City Contract #15-01. Firework Shows for Calendar Years 2015-2016 for the Township of Barnegat which obtained pricing for the participating cooperative members through a competitive bid process: and

WHEREAS, the Township of Barnegat is by this resolution only awarding the Township of Barnegat's portion of the bid proposal for the July 4th Firework Shows for the Calendar year 2015-2016 for the Township of Ocean; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED this 4TH day of May 2015 by the Township Committee, Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean and State of New Jersey as follows:

1. The Township hereby awards a contract to Pyrotechnico for fireworks to be conducted at the July 4, 2015 celebration, rain date, July 5, 2015 and July 4, 2016, rain date July 5, 2016.

Fireworks Cost 2015 \$16,000.00 Weather delay \$4,000.00 Fireworks Cost 2016 \$16,000.00 Weather delay \$4,000.00

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Township Clerk are hereby authorized to execute the Barnegat contract with Pyrotechnico, P.O. Box #149, New Castle, PA 16103 For Ocean City Contract #15-01 under the City of Ocean City Cooperative Pricing System Members (251COCCPS).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be forwarded to the following:

- 1. Jean Boradbent, Recreation
- 2. David Breeden, Township Administrator
- 3. Kathleen Janeski, CFO
- 4. Sean Kean, Esq.
- 5. Pyrotechnico
- 6. City of Ocean City Cooperative pricing members

CERTIFICATION

I, Michele A. Rivers, Municipal Clerk, of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Township Committee at their Regular meeting held on the 4TH day of May 2015, in the Municipal Complex, 900 West Bay Avenue, Barnegat, New Jersey.

Michele A. Rivers, RMC Municipal Clerk

TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, NEW JERSEY CERTIFICATION AS TO THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

respect to awardi	ski, Chief Financial Officer, do nereby certify that with ing a two (2) year contract to Pyrotecnico, P.O. Box #149 103 for July 4 th Fireworks in the amount of \$16,000.00 pe
THE FUNDS ARE	E AVAILABLE IN THE FOLLOWING:
APPROPRIATIOI	N:
0.0	
SIGNATURE:	
	KATHLEEN JANESKI,

Dated: May 4, 2015